505360248 03/06/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5407035

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
SAMSONITE LLC	12/05/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SAMSONITE IP HOLDINGS S.A R.L.
Street Address:	13-15 AVENUE DE LA LIBERTE
City:	LUXEMBOURG
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG
Postal Code:	L-1931

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16271030

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)629-3450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (303) 629-3400

**Email:** sawatzke.ginny@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: LEE R. OSMAN/DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP Address Line 1: 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P279624.US.01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GINNY SAWATZKE F/B/O LEE R. OSMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Ginny Sawatzke F/B/O Lee R. Osman/
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2019

### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.I - Redacted P279624.US.01#page1.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.I - Redacted P279624.US.01#page2.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.I - Redacted P279624.US.01#page3.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.I - Redacted P279624.US.01#page4.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.I - Redacted P279624.US.01#page5.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.I - Redacted P279624.US.01#page6.tif

PATENT 505360248 REEL: 048516 FRAME: 0254

source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l - Redacted P279624.US.01#page7.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l - Redacted P279624.US.01#page8.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l - Redacted P279624.US.01#page9.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l - Redacted P279624.US.01#page10.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l - Redacted P279624.US.01#page11.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l - Redacted P279624.US.01#page12.tif source=Assignment From Samsonite LLC to Samsonite IP Holdings S.a r.l - Redacted P279624.US.01#page13.tif

PATENT REEL: 048516 FRAME: 0255

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Samsonite LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, USA, having its principal place of business at 575 West Street, Suite 110, Mansfield, MA 02048, USA (the "Assignor") is the owner by assignment of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain new and useful systems, devices, and methods disclosed and described in the Samsonite Invention Disclosure Questionnaire having the title "Cell phone wireless charging pocket" and Samsonite Ref. No. P-SA1810-US (the "Invention"), which can be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") by Application No. 16/271,030 \_\_\_\_\_, filed on February 8, 2019 \_\_\_\_\_ (the "Utility Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign any and all right, title and interest to the Invention and said Utility Application and any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, international, foreign, regional and convention applications corresponding thereto, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may grant or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, any reissue or reexamination thereof or to be obtained therefor, any renewals, or substitutes thereof, and any and all priority rights or priority claims, International Convention rights, any and all rights to collect past damages for infringement of any and all Letters Patent of the United States and countries and regions foreign thereto which may be published, which may grant, or have granted thereto or be lodged in relation thereto, and other benefits accruing to or to accrue to Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto (the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Samsonite IP Holdings S.å r.l., a société à responsabilité limitée (private limited liability company) governed by the laws of the Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, having its registered office at 13-15 Avenue de la Liberté, L-1931 Luxembourg, registered with the Luxembourg Register of Commerce and Companies (Registre de Commerce et des Sociétés, Luxembourg) under number B 147.735 (the "Assignee"), desires to acquire any and all, right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the invention(s), the Patent Rights, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, for the sum of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration to Assignor in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee, and said Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, any and all of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s), Patent Rights, and any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with the said Assignee that it will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecutions, divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexamined or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries, on said Patent Rights, and execute confirmatory assignments or acknowledgments of this assignment as necessary for full enjoyment of the Patent Rights and for recording in foreign patent offices, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such Patent Rights, by giving

1 of 13

testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of both parties;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the right, title, and authority to execute this Assignment and to convey any and all right, title, and interest in the Patent Rights, and that Assignor has not conveyed nor will convey hereafter all or part of the Patent Rights to a third party; and

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and regions, in its own name if desired, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of the Utility Application and Provisional Application and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international conventions.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES said Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the application number and filing date of the U.S. patent application once known.

This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts and by facsimile, all of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

The effective date of this Assignment is 14 September 2018.

SAMSONITE LLC.

Date: December 5, 2018

Name: John B. LIVINGSTON

Title: V.P. & General Counsel

## <u>ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT</u>

The Assignee hereby acknowledges and accepts the foregoing assignment of rights by Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignee, by its undersigned officer, confirms its acceptance of the Assignment as of the effective date of 14 September 2018.

By:

SAMSONITE IP HOLDINGS S.À R.L.,

Name: Richard A. LAME

Title: Director

# Samsonie

Confidential Attorney/Client Privilege

## Samsonite Invention Disclosure Questionnaire

(Technical innovation or concept)

Please return this completed document to the IP Department.

1. Date Completing / Updating this Form:

7/5/18

Title

Provide a functional title for your invention.

Cell phone wireless charging pockel

Project / Product Name.

What is the project name or product project in which it is being used?

Samsonile Pro MA06212 ("pro 5")

Background / Prior arrangements / Problems solved.

Patents are granted for the solutions to technical problems and improvements over existing arrangements.

- Describe the technical background for the invention.
- Describe any previous arrangements or devices.
- What are the problems and disadvantages with prior arrangements?
- What problem(s) is this invention trying to solve?

The majority of emartphones now have the function of charging wirelessly through various charging docks, "pade" and battery packs. Wireless charging functionality has made its way into use in care and other consumer products like bage. In the case of bage/backpacks, many solutions are costly and require in-depth engineering to create a universal system that can charge all types of phones. This includes the need to develop or license a battery charging system and in related molding costs to create a device to hold the phone. The purpose of Samsonite's solution is to avoid engineering intensive, complex and costly solutions to wireless charging. Our solution is to provide a pocket that can adapt to various sizes of wireless battery chargers and smartphones in a way that holds the phone in contact with the wireless battery charger while being carried. Prior "pocket" solutions do not guarantee keeping the phone in contact with the charger, potentially reducing the success of charging a phone while being carried.

#### Description.

Provide a thorough description of your invention, including drawings and using attachments if helpful.

- Describe how the product is made and used, or how the process operates.
- Describe the key new features and how they solve the problems with prior arrangements or provide advantages.
- Describe how the invention is new over prior arrangements and why the new features are not obvious and/or why they have not been used before. Why is the invention 'clever'?
- Describe any variations or alternatives.

Remember, your work for Semsonite is Confidential Information.

Do <u>not</u> disclose the invention outside of Semsonite until a patent application has been filed.

Rev. July 2017

Page 1 of 10

# 

Confidential Attorney/Cilent Privilege

REDACTED	 .•

## 6. Key Features and Advantages

- What are the key new technical features of the invention and differences between the invention and previous arrangements?
- What are the main advantages or improvements of the invention? How are these advantages or improvements obtained?
- Which key features provide these advantages or improvements?
- What are the essential features of the invention that must be included?
- Are there any alternative ways of achieving the same result?
- What are the ancillary features/advantages which provide further technical benefits, but are not essential to the invention?

REDACTED		

### 7. Written Record & Prototypes

- When and where was the very first written record of the invention?
- When and where was the first prototype or model made? Who made it?

Remember, your work for Semsonite is Confidential Information.

Do <u>not</u> disclose the invention outside of Samsonite until a patent application has been filed.

Rev. July 2017

Page 2 of 10

	Confidential Attorney/Client Privilege
REDACTED	
REDACTED	

Remember, your work for Samsonite is Confidential Information. Do <u>not</u> disclose the invention outside of Samsonite until a patent application has been filed.

Rev. July 2017 Page 3 of 10

6 of 13

PATENT REEL: 048516 FRAME: 0261

Confidential Attorney/Client Privilege

REDACTED

Remember, your work for Samsonits is Confidential Information. Do <u>not</u> disclose the invention outside of Samsonits until a patent application has been filed.

Rev. July 2017 Page 4 of 10

7 of 13

PATENT REEL: 048516 FRAME: 0262



Confidential Attorney/Client Privilege

REDACTED

Remember, your work for Samsonite is Confidential Information.

Do <u>not</u> disclose the invention outside of Samsonite until a patent application has been filed.

Rev. July 2017

Page 5 of 10

# Samsonte

Confidential Attorney/Client Privilege

**REDACTED** 

Remember, your work for Samsonits is Confidential Information. Do <u>not</u> disclose the invention outside of Samsonite until a patent application has been filed.

Rev. July 2017

Page 6 of 10



Confidential Attorney/Client Privilege

REDACTED

Remember, your work for Semsonite is Confidential Information. Do <u>not</u> disclose the invention outside of Samsonite until a patent application has been filed.

Rev. duty 2017

Page 7 of 10

10 of 13



Confidential Attorney/Client Privilege

REDACTED

Remember, your work for Semsonite is Confidential Information. Do ggt disclose the invention outside of Semsonite until a patent application has been filed.

Rev. July 2017

Page 8 of 10

# Samsonte

Confidential Attorney/Client Privilege

## Disclosure and Confidentiality Agreement.

- Has the invention or product design been discussed or disclosed outside of Samsonite (product testing, showing or to vendors, distributors, at a trade show, in an advertisement, etc.)?
- When will details of the invention first be publicly disclosed outside of Samsonite?
- Are there any confidentiality agreements with any party regarding this invention and such disclosures?

REDAC	TED
-------	-----

#### 9. Anticipated Launch.

- When is it planned to start marketing and disclose details of the invention or products including the invention.
- When are products including the invention to be launched, and where?

D	=	П	Δ	C <sup>-</sup>	П	F	
ҡ	ᆮ	ப	м	•		ᆮ	ப

10. <u>inventors</u>.

It is a legal requirement to <u>correctly and truthfully</u> identify the actual inventors. An inventor is someone who conceived or thought of the invention. Someone who merely follows or implements the instructions of others, including those who help make a prototype or refine the invention or design, is generally not an inventor.

Provide the names and information for each inventor.

Inventor Details (Make extra copies of this t	exi likiok for more inventors.)
Full Legal Name: Frank Anthony	
Quartarone III	
Citizen Of USA	
Are you employed by Samsonite?	yes
# If so, which Samsonite company?	Samsonite USA
<ul> <li>If not, please provide the name of</li> </ul>	
your employer:	
Work Address:	575 West Street Suite 110
	Mansfield, MA 02048
Home Address:	183 Savin Hill Ave Apt.1
	Dorchester MA, 02125
Phone Number:	5084635195
e-mail address:	tony.quartarone@samsonite.com

Remember, your work for Semsonite is Confidential Information.

Do <u>not</u> diaclose the invention outside of Semsonite until a patent application has been filed.

Rev. July 2017

Page 9 of 10

	Confidential Altorney/Client Privilege
11. <u>Approvals</u> . Has this invention disclosure be	een approved and if so, by who?
12. <u>Name of Person Completing this Form</u> :	
,	

Remamber, your work for Sameonite is Confidential Information. Do <u>not</u> disclose the invention outside of Sameonite until a patent application has been filed.

Rev. July 2017

13 of 13

PATENT REEL: 048516 FRAME: 0268

Page 19 of 10

\*91 58